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    PETITION TO PREVENT FURTHER CRIMINAL ACTS 
           AND FALSE PROSECUTION OF AN INNOCENT MAN BY: 



   THE MARICOPA COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT







-and- 



         THE PHOENIX POLICE DEPARTMENT 






       -against- 






John C. Stuart; 

      a man the people know and the evidence would have proved is innocent




     Arizona v. John Stuart 
           Maricopa County Superior Court case number: CR2008-106594


WHEREAS; Phoenix Police Department Homicide Detective Paul Dalton has committed numerous felonious acts in furtherance of the false and malicious prosecution of a man known by him to be innocent; 

WHEREAS; Maricopa County Superior Court Prosecutor Susie Charbel has committed numerous felonious acts in furtherance of the false and malicious prosecution of a man known by her to be innocent;

WHEREAS; Maricopa County Superior Court Judge Paul McMurdie has deprived a man he knows to be innocent; of the man’s civil rights and due process of law rights under color of state law to prevent the man from receiving a fair and just trial, in violation of numerous Supreme Court of the United States decisions;

WHEREAS; Agents of the State of Arizona and/or agents of municipalities of the State of Arizona have knowingly, intelligently and willfully, with malice aforethought, unlawfully lost, destroyed and/or refused to collect exculpatory evidence; and ordered unlawful restrictions to deny the man of his God given and constitutionally protected rights; in furtherance of said agents attempts to obtain a false conviction of a man said agents had evidence and knowledge is innocent.




MISSING EVIDENCE

I.

Abridged list of crimes committed by Arizona, its agents, 


         officers and/or employees to continue the false prosecution

The following is not, nor is it intended to be, a complete list of criminal acts and/or violations of rules the State, by and through its agents, has committed to continue this false and malicious prosecution. Such a list would be infinite as the State’s agents continue to violate laws and rules on a regular basis. The listed acts are prima facie evidence the agents have sufficient knowledge that Stuart is innocent to dismiss the charges. All of the following statements are evidenced by this Court’s record, police department records, the prosecutor’s office records, the media, and/or other known places easily accessible to the State’s agents yet protected from discovery by the defense.



The State has systematically destroyed every piece of exculpatory evidence through numerous criminal acts. At the original arrest of John Stuart there were at least nine items that would prove or help prove Stuart’s innocence and only one item that may prove Stuart’s involvement. The one remains, the others have all been destroyed, lost, given away, not recovered, and/or in some way is no longer available to the defense.


The one item, the pistol, is still in possession of the State (incorrectly listed as the wrong caliber), yet the State has either given away or lost the holster and the SUV the pistol was with. 


The State has violated and/or allowed to be violated the following laws, and others, to unjustly prosecute a man they know is innocent as evidenced by the fact they have had and destroyed the evidence proving he is innocent.

In the State’s agent’s zeal to convict a man they know is innocent, the agents have committed numerous felonious acts and violated numerous rules of court and rules of evidence, some of which are enumerated below:


See: Arizona Revised Statutes §§: 



13-2407  Tampering with a public record; 



13-2409  Obstructing a criminal investigation;



13-2705 Perjury by inconsistent statements;                                                                                                                       



13-2802  Influencing a witness;



13-2804  Tampering with a witness;



13-2809  Evidence must be maintained;     



13-3902 …must be given medical assistance;                                                               



13-3920  Law enforcement cannot disobey a warrant;                                                                                                       


39-161    Filing a false document in a public office;



13- 418 Justification;                                                                                                                                                                   


13-1304  Kidnapping;



11-594(a)(2)  Refusal of Medical Examiner to conduct test;                                                   



21-422 Perjury.      



See: Arizona Rules of Criminal Procedure:



Rule 3.1(c) Prosecutor is required to have “actual” probable cause;



Rule 3.1(b) Prosecutor shall issue summons;



Rule 6.1 (c) Refusal to allow Defendant to waive counsel;                                                                                     



Rule 11.2(a) Failure to state a reason for invoking Rule 11;



Rule 12.6 Failure to allow Defendant to appear before the Grand Jury; 



Rule 15.1 Witnesses must be disclosed;                                                                        


Rule 15.6 New witnesses must be disclosed;   



See: Arizona Rules of Evidence:   

 

Evidence Rule 102 Prosecution cannot ignore these Rules;                                                                        


Evidence Rule 613 Changed testimony.            
II.
The original exculpatory evidence (all of which is now missing):


1. 
Clothing worn by John Stuart; 



Stuart’s clothes had Beasley’s blood on them which proved conclusively that Beasley was next to and above Stuart when he died. This single fact destroys the State’s case. Det. Dalton violated a warrant and refused to collect Stuart’s clothing. (See: WARRANT issued on January 29, 2008 ¶ 11)



13-3920 Law enforcement cannot disobey a warrant;                                                                                                       


13-2809  Evidence must be maintained;                                                                  



13-2409  Obstructing a criminal investigation;



13- 418 Justification.                                                             

2. 
John Stuart’s blood;



Stuart’s blood would have proved conclusively that Stuart was sober. Det. Dalton violated a warrant and refused to collect Stuart’s blood. (See: WARRANT issued on January 29, 2008 ¶ 13)


13-3920 Law enforcement cannot disobey a warrant;                                                                                                       


13-2809  Evidence must be maintained;                                                                  



13-2409  Obstructing a criminal investigation.

3. 
John Stuart’s urine;



Stuart’s urine would have proved conclusively that Stuart was sober. Det. Dalton violated a warrant and refused to collect Stuart’s urine. (See: WARRANT issued on January 29, 2008 ¶ 13)


13-3920 Law enforcement cannot disobey a warrant;                                                                                                       


13-2809  Evidence must be maintained;                                                                  



13-2409  Obstructing a criminal investigation.


4. 
Mr. Beasley’s hair;



Beasley was an admitted frequent LSD user and the hair could have been tested and proved conclusively that Beasley had LSD and steroids in his system. The Medical examiner originally reported they kept hair samples and now claim they did not. (See: Communications between defendant and public defenders)


13-3920 Law enforcement cannot disobey a warrant;                                                                                                       


13-2809  Evidence must be maintained;                                                                  



13-2409  Obstructing a criminal investigation;



11-594(a)(2)  Refusal of Medical Examiner to conduct test.                                                   


5.
The holster and strap;



The holster strap was torn off of the holster and not unfastened which would prove conclusively there was a fight for the gun since no one man is strong enough to tear the strap off of the holster. Pictures taken by the police show the holster was in the SUV, yet somehow the holster and strap have disappeared. 



13-2809  Evidence must be maintained;                                                                  



13-2409  Obstructing a criminal investigation.


6.
The original witness statements; 



Det. Dalton destroyed the original note and rewrote his version of the witness statements for the State, then entered the rewritten statements as originals into the police computer. Some of these statements altered exculpatory statements into inculpatory statements. The new statements were read to witnesses by the State’s agents before the witnesses were interviewed by the State and/or the defense. At least one witness rejected the rewritten statements claiming it was not even similar to what she had told police.

This Court decided in THE STATE OF ARIZONA v. JOHN CHESTER STUART (“Stuart”)(the same defendant in this case), case number CR2008-006332, September 22, 2008, the court reached a plea agreement of guilty wherein it was decided pursuant to the indictment number 442 GJ 440, April 08, 2008 that:


“JOHN CHESTER STUART, on or about the 26th day of March, acknowledged, certified, notarized, procured, or offered to be filed, registered, or recorded in the Maricopa County Superior Court, a public office in this state, IRS form 10-40 V & IRS form 1099-OID, an instrument he knew to be false or forged, which if genuine, could be filed, registered, or recorded under any law of this state or the United States, or in compliance with established procedure, in violation of A.R.S. §§ 39-161, 13-701, 13-702, 13-702.01, and 13-801.”



39-161    Filing a false document in a public office;



13-2407  Tampering with a public record; classification;



13-2802  Influencing a witness;



13-2804  Tampering with a witness;



13-3920  Law enforcement cannot disobey a warrant;                                                                                                      


13-2809  Evidence must be maintained;                                                                  



13-2409  Obstructing a criminal investigation.


7.
Medical evidence;



Dalton refused medical assistance to Stuart after Stuart was arrested. A medical evaluation of Stuart would have proved conclusively Stuart had been strangled and Stuart’s eye had been gouged during the kidnapping/ assault/ attempted murder upon his person by Beasley.



13-3902 …must be given medical assistance;                                                          



13-2409  Obstructing a criminal investigation;



13-2809  Evidence must be maintained;     



13- 418 Justification;                                                                                                                                                                   


13-1304  Kidnapping;


8.
Stuart’s SUV;



The Toyota FJ Cruiser (SUV) was a unique and customized vehicle which had been altered in height and weight from the factory original version of the same vehicle. The SUV’s windshield was covered in blood and proved conclusively that Beasley was standing against the SUV when he was shot. The blood evidence proved conclusively that the State’s version of the incident is physically impossible. 


The State has given the SUV to a creditor without notifying defense they would do so and did not notify defense until November of 2010. Defense does not know when the SUV was given away by the State. The State held the SUV for over 2 years and did not give it away until they discovered defense was attempting to retest the SUV. The blood on the windshield and other evidence in the SUV proved Beasley took control of Stuart’s SUV and attacked Stuart in the SUV.

The height of the door jamb that would cause a bruise on the exact spot that was discovered on Beasley’s forehead is dis-similar to the door-jamb height of a factory SUV of the same make and model. Absent this unique SUV it is now impossible for Defendant to prove conclusively and incontrovertibly that Beasley obtained the bruise when his head “whiplashed” back and then returned forward from the gunshot, striking the door-jamb which left the bruise on Beasley’s forehead, as evidenced by the medical examiner’s report and the SUV.


Prosecutor Charbel purposely destroyed this evidence to prevent Defendant from disproving the state’s false claim that Beasley was several feet away from the vehicle at the time of his death.



13-1304  Kidnapping;



13-2809  Evidence must be maintained;                                                                  



13-2409  Obstructing a criminal investigation;



13- 418 Justification.                   
III.
The remaining exculpatory evidence:

NOTHING. The State has, through criminal and/or fraudulent acts committed by its agents destroyed all exculpatory evidence one way or another.
IV.
Possible inculpatory evidence:


1.
The gun;



The gun only proves it was the weapon that shot Beasley and in no way proves how Beasley was shot or by whom. 

The gun is incorrectly identified in the police records as a .45 caliber pistol. Weapon calibers are common knowledge to police officers and ballistic personnel. This incorrect listing is further evidence of the sloppy and inaccurate collection and/or destruction of evidence by the police and other state agents. 
V.
Violations by the State’s agents:


1.
Prosecutor:



a.
False arrest;


Charbel ordered the false arrest of Stuart by lying to Judge Baca in order to obtain a warrant for arrest on the grounds the IRS confiscated Stuart’s bond. The IRS did not confiscate Stuart’s bond and had no intent to do so. This blatant and obvious lie by Charbel was discovered by the court and the court ordered Stuart’s release immediately. Prosecutors are required to issue summons and not warrants when a defendant is on bond.



13-2407  Tampering with a public record; 



13-2409  Obstructing a criminal investigation;



13-2705 Perjury by inconsistent statements;                                                                                                                       



13-3920  Law enforcement cannot disobey a warrant;                                                                                                       


39-161    Filing a false document in a public office;



Rule 3.1(c) Prosecutor is required to have “actual” probable cause;



Rule 3.1(b) Prosecutor shall issue summons;



Rule 6.1 (c) Refusal to allow Defendant to waive counsel;                                                                                     



Evidence Rule 102 Prosecution cannot ignore these Rules;                                                                        


Evidence Rule 613 Changed testimony.            


b.
Denied access to grand jury;


Charbel moved the second grand jury hearing schedule to prevent Stuart from addressing the grand jury. Stuart was in custody at the time and being held under A.R.S. §§ 39-161, 13-701, 13-702, 13-702.01, 13-801, and 13-1002 due to Stuart’s attorneys entering exculpatory evidence into the case in open court. Charbel sealed the evidence and Judge Stienle’s order dismissing the case and charged Stuart for filing a false and/or forged document into a public office. This Court should note that Stuart is the first man in US history ever charged and imprisoned for his attorneys entering exculpatory evidence into a court case. 


Rule 12.6 Failure to allow Defendant to appear before the Grand Jury


c.
 Withholding evidence from a grand jury;


Charbel withheld the pertinent and relevant justification statute from the first grand jury to secure the false indictment against Stuart. A.R.S. 13-418 became law in Aril of 2006 and Charbel was well aware of the new law.      


13-2407  Tampering with a public record; 



13-2409  Obstructing a criminal investigation;



13-2705 Perjury by inconsistent statements;                                                                                                                       



39-161    Filing a false document in a public office;



13- 418 Justification;                                                                                                                                                                   


13-1304  Kidnapping;

                                              



21-422 Perjury.      



Rule 3.1(c) Prosecutor is required to have “actual” probable cause;



Rule 12.6 Failure to allow Defendant to appear before the Grand Jury; 



Evidence Rule 102 Prosecution cannot ignore these Rules;                                                                        


Evidence Rule 613 Changed testimony.            


d.
 Raising bond without cause;


On or about February of 2008, then County Attorney Andrew Thomas along with Mrs. Beasley’s attorney John Doyle made numerous public announcements that they were going to have Stuart’s bond raised. At that time Stuart had never violated any aspect of his bond and the State had no grounds and no basis to raise Stuart’s bond.


John Doyle, with malice aforethought, falsely accused Stuart publicly of being a “Montana Freeman” in Doyle’s criminal attempt to have Stuart falsely imprisoned to further Doyle’s frivolous wrongful death suit against Stuart. Doyle’s blatant violation of the ABA’s Canon of Ethics rises to the level of a criminal as the accusation put Stuart’s life at risk and was without bases or cause. Charbel’s failure to act against Doyle’s criminal act is prima facie evidence of Charbel’s collusion with Doyle.

In court, Charbel’s investigator claimed Stuart was a “terrorist” due to the documents they discovered in Stuart’s vehicle (The United States Constitution, the Declaration of Independence, and the King James 1611 English version of the Holy Bible). Stuart had recently completed a constitution and Torah law class and still had the education materials in his vehicle. 
      
Prosecutor is part of the County Attorney’s Office, and County Attorney Andrew Thomas stated publicly to the press he and “his office” would have Plaintiff’s bond raised. This public statement eventually was nothing more than the State’s confession that Stuart could possibly receive a fair trial and the court would act according to the State’s orders, regardless of facts, evidence and/or State law. 


This act is and was prima facie evidence that Stuart was and is being deprived of Stuart’s civil rights under color of state law.          


13-2407  Tampering with a public record; 



13-2409  Obstructing a criminal investigation;



13-2705 Perjury by inconsistent statements;                                                                                                                       



13-2802  Influencing a witness;



39-161    Filing a false document in a public office;



Rule 3.1(c) Prosecutor is required to have “actual” probable cause;

 

Evidence Rule 102 Prosecution cannot ignore these Rules;                                                                        


Evidence Rule 613 Changed testimony.            
                      e.
Failure to charge witness for criminal acts;


Charbel has knowledge and evidence Mrs. Beasley has made statements to the media admitting her statements to the police and under oath were false, yet Charbel has refused and/or failed to indict Mrs. Beasley for the crimes Charbel is aware Mrs. Beasley has committed.



13-2907.01 False reporting to law enforcement   



Evidence Rule 613 Changed testimony          


f.
False charges;


Charbel attempted to charge Stuart in open court as a “terrorist,” pursuant to Detective Al Shearer’s testimony, for Stuart having “anti-government, human rights and religious fanatic materials in his possession” at the time of Stuart’s arrest. Judge Ryan dismissed the charges once it was discovered what the documents were:



Anti-government     =     The Declaration of Independence



Human Rights         =     The United States Constitution



Religious fanatic     =     The King James version of the Bible (1611).


13-2409  Obstructing a criminal investigation;



13-2705 Perjury by inconsistent statements;                                                                                                                       



39-161    Filing a false document in a public office;



Rule 3.1(c) Prosecutor is required to have “actual” probable cause;



Evidence Rule 102 Prosecution cannot ignore these Rules;                                                                        


Evidence Rule 613 Changed testimony.            


g.
“REDACTED” testimony;

On or about August of 2009, “WITNESS”, Stuart’s former fiancé and primary witness, and Cantrell’s boyfriend, “REDACTED”, split up. “REDACTED”, was arrested and charged for domestic violence. Charges were later dropped by “WITNESS”.

On or about August of 2009, Prosecutor Charbel interviewed “REDACTED”. Charbel has still refused to inform defense of said interview. During that interview, Charbel offered “REDACTED” immunity if he filed a false criminal charge against “WITNESS”  so Charbel could arrest “WITNESS” and coerce “WITNESS” into changing “WITNESS”’s testimony. Charbel guaranteed “REDACTED”  that she could get an indictment on “WITNESS” no matter what the charge. Charbel guaranteed “REDACTED”  would not be charged with any possible impending drug charges stemming from his arrest for domestic violence. 


Defense has no further information concerning this interview or Charbel’s offer to “REDACTED”. 

         A.R. of Crim. P. Rule 15.1 Witnesses must be disclosed;                                                                        

         A.R. of Crim. P. Rule 15.6 New witnesses must be disclosed;                                                                
                   13-2409  Obstructing a criminal investigation;   


         13-2802  Influencing a witness;


         13-2804  Tampering with a witness.
2.
Investigator:


a.
Refusal to do as ordered by a lawful warrant;


Dalton violated a warrant and refused to collect Stuart’s clothing, a sample of Stuart’s blood and a sample of Stuart’s urine in Dalton’s criminal attempt to destroy all evidence establishing Stuart’s innocence. Stuart’s clothes had Beasley’s blood on them which proved conclusively that Beasley was next to and above Stuart when he died. Stuart’s blood and urine would have proved conclusively that Stuart was sober. 



13-2407  Tampering with a public record; 



13-2409  Obstructing a criminal investigation;



13-2809  Evidence must be maintained;     



13-3920  Law enforcement cannot disobey a warrant;                                                                                                       


13- 418 Justification;                                                                                                                                                                   


13-1304  Kidnapping;


b.
Perjury to grand jury;

Detective Paul Dalton (Dalton) committed perjury to the first grand jury to obtain a false indictment against Stuart by claiming witnesses stated Beasley never entered Stuart’s vehicle even though more than one witness told Dalton directly that Beasley had entered Stuart’s vehicle and had even attempted to remove Stuart by Stuart’s neck. These original witness statements were later destroyed by Dalton. Due to Dalton’s perjury and Charbel’s failure to inform the grand jury of A.R.S. § 13-418, the case was remanded back to the grand jury. (See: first grand jury transcripts)


21-422 Perjury;       




13-2409 Obstructing a criminal investigation;                                                         

13-2705 Perjury by inconsistent statements.     


c.
Perjury to grand jury;

Dalton committed perjury to the second grand jury to obtain a false indictment against Stuart by lying directly to the grand jury. A juror asked Dalton if any witnesses had seen Beasley enter Stuart’s vehicle and Dalton knowingly, intelligently and willfully, with malice aforethought as evidenced by the previous grand jury statements, lied to the juror and said none of the witnesses claimed Beasley had entered Stuart’s vehicle even though more than one witness told Dalton directly that Beasley had entered Stuart’s vehicle and had even attempted to remove Stuart by Stuart’s neck. These original witness statements were later destroyed by Dalton. (See: second grand jury transcripts)


21-422 Perjury;       




13-2409 Obstructing a criminal investigation;                                                         

13-2705 Perjury by inconsistent statements.     


d. 
Destruction of original statements;

Dalton destroyed all of the original hand written witness statements and then rewrote inaccurate versions of the statements, changing the verbiage of exculpatory statements so as to cause the statements to become inculpatory. 


13-2407  Tampering with a public record; 



13-2409  Obstructing a criminal investigation;



13-2809  Evidence must be maintained;     



39-161    Filing a false document in a public office;



e.
Filing false and/or forged documents into a public office;


Dalton filed false witness statements into the Phoenix Police Department computer.


13-2407  Tampering with a public record; 



13-2409  Obstructing a criminal investigation;



13-2809  Evidence must be maintained;     



39-161    Filing a false document in a public office;



f.
Refusing to provide medical assistance when requested;

Dalton refused to supply medical assistance to Stuart in furtherance of Dalton’s attempt to destroy exculpatory evidence. Medical records of Stuart’s injuries would prove conclusively and incontrovertibly Stuart was injured by Beasley during Beasley’s attempted murder and kidnapping of Stuart. 


13-2809  Evidence must be maintained;     



13-3902 …must be given medical assistance;                                                               



g. 
Attempting to coerce a witness;


Dalton read altered witness statements to witnesses in his criminal attempt to cause witnesses to change their testimony. 


13-2407  Tampering with a public record; 



13-2409  Obstructing a criminal investigation;



13-2802  Influencing a witness;



13-2804  Tampering with a witness;



13-2809  Evidence must be maintained;     



39-161    Filing a false document in a public office;

3.
Judges:



a.
Judge McMurdie;


Judge McMurdie ordered a Rule 11 evaluation of Stuart by two (2) psychiatrists. Both psychiatrists concluded Stuart was “competent” and “knowledgeable of the law sufficient enough to conduct his own defense.” McMurdie had insufficient grounds to Order a Rule 11; and after the Rule 11 determination ordered that if Stuart attempted to act as his own counsel McMurdie would falsely imprison Stuart for contempt of court and make Stuart be his own counsel from a jail cell. The ONLY negative comment from either psychiatrist was that Stuart had a tendency to file motions.                                                                                                               

                   Rule 6.1 (c) Refusal to allow Defendant to waive counsel;                                                                                     


         Rule 11.2(a) Failure to state a reason for invoking Rule 11. 

THEREFORE; for the foregoing reasons, and others, the State of Arizona should cease and desist in the false, malicious, wrongful and unlawful prosecution of John Stuart.


FURTHERMORE; The State of Arizona should charge the State’s agents criminally for the crimes the State has prima facie evidence said agent’s have committed against Stuart and the State in furtherance of the unlawful prosecution. 


ALSO FURHTERMORE; it is now common knowledge to the people of Arizona that the hierarchy of Arizona’s government is currently controlled by owners and lobbyist of the recently privatized prison system in Arizona, wherein all Maricopa County Superior Court judges, prosecutors police officers and other government agent’s pension funds and/or retirement programs are directly financially affected by, and receive pecuniary gain pursuant to, the number of convictions and lengths of sentences of those convicted; such facts shall be considered prima facie evidence of the blatant and open corruption of the state agents employed in Maricopa County. 


The following American jurisprudence and case cites are appropriate and relevant to numerous infractions of the aforementioned acts and shall be considered as if fully set forth herein.






JURISPRUDENCE

1.
CONDUCT:

Several of Charbel’s actions in the Criminal Case are criminal acts.
· In Matter of Peasley, 208 Ariz. 27, 90 P.3d 764 (2004). Prosecutor disbarred for intentionally presenting perjured testimony through police detective to establish critical fact in two separate capital murder trials. Substantial experience, dishonest motive and repeated misconduct were all aggravating factors. 

· In re Zawada, 208 Ariz. 232, 92 P.3d 862 (2004). Prosecuting attorney suspended for improper cross-examination of defendant’s expert in mental defense case. Prosecutor also committed violation in closing argument by attempting to cause jury to convict based on fear of future crimes by defendant. Lengthy experience as prosecutor found to be aggravating factor because prosecutor knew actions were improper and violations were intentional.
2.
MEDIA:

Prosecutor is part of the County Attorney’s Office, and County Attorney Andrew Thomas stated publicly to the press he and “his office” would have Plaintiff’s bond raised.
· Dowling v. Alabama State Bar, 539 So.2d 149 (Ala. 1988). Attorney cannot use campaign materials that are misleading. “Judge Brian Dowling for District Judge” implied that candidate was judge when was not.

· In Re Kinsey, 842 So.2d 77 (Fla. 2003). Former prosecutor/judicial candidate’s platform stressing allegiance to police officers and pledging to help police by putting criminals where they belong (“behind bars”) and to “bend over backwards” to protect victims violated canon of ethics prohibiting candidate from making statements that commits candidate with respect to cases likely to come before court.


3.
CONDUCT BY PROSECUTOR:

Charbel lied to a Judge to fraudulently obtain arrest warrant for Stuart by misquoting a letter from the I.R.S. Charbel attempted to coerce a witness into charging another witness with criminal acts to scare the other witness into changing her testimony. Charbel charged Stuart with filing false documents entered into evidence by Stuart’s attorneys, then refused to file charges against Dalton who has entered false documents into the police departments computer.
· Matter of Price, 238 Kan. 426, 709 P.2d 986 (1985). County Attorney disciplined for repeated failure to abide by discovery orders issued by court and repeated misrepresentations to judge and defense counsel. In second matter, Respondent failed to represent State’s interest as appellee in appeal from conviction of forgery due to his failure to file brief and, on day before oral argument was scheduled in Court of Appeals, calling defense counsel and offering to confess error, resulting in reversal and order for new trial.

· Matter of Disciplinary Proceedings Against Lindberg, 173 Wis. 2d 588, 494 N.W.2d 421 (1993). Prosecutor disciplined for failure to file journal entries in numerous cases and for failure to make good faith effort to locate victim of crime for preliminary hearing.

· In re Toups, 773 So. 2d 709 (La. 2000). Prosecutor disciplined for not withdrawing from representation of woman in divorce case when she filed criminal charges against her husband. Prosecutor’s conduct also included failure to report misconduct of another ADA who attempted to have husband’s case continued indefinitely while representing both husband and State.

· In re Discipline of Attorney, 422 Mass. 660, 815 N.E.2d 1072 (2004). Attorney disciplined for giving advice to unrepresented victim of domestic violence case while representing perpetrator of violence. Even though both parties wanted matter dismissed, court found attorney’s conduct to be unethical.

· Sanders v. Mississippi State Bar Assn., 466 So. 2d 891 (Miss. 1985). Prosecuting attorney may not accept employment in civil matter which involves issues and parties that would likely become subject of criminal proceedings in which he will have responsibility. Public reprimand issued.

· In re Truder, 37 N.M. 69, 17 P.2d 951 (N.M. 1932). District Attorney disciplined for representing State in criminal prosecution and victim of crime in civil case against same defendant arising out of same incident at same time.

· In re Conduct of Lawrence, 337 Or, 450, 98 P.3d 366 (2004). Defense attorney disciplined for advising victim of domestic violence when he represented perpetrator of violence at same time.

· In Matter of Mike S. Jolly, 269 S.C. 668, 239 S.E.2d 490 (1977). Prosecuting attorney disciplined for accepting fees in civil case arising out of reckless homicide case he was prosecuting.

· In re Bartlett, 47 S.D. 208, 197 N.W. 285 (1924). State’s Attorney publicly reprimanded for using influence of his office to coerce settlement in civil cases.

· In re Wilmarth, 42 S.D. 76, 172 N.W. 921 (1919). State’s Attorney disciplined for involvement in both criminal and civil cases arising out of common nucleus of facts.

· Lawyer Disciplinary Bd. v. Farber, 200 W. Va. 185, 488 S.E.2d 460 (1997). Attorney disciplined for revealing confidential information of client in motion to withdraw and for threatening same client.

· People v. Anglim, 33 Colo. 40, 78 P. 687 (1904). District Attorney disbarred for accepting money from saloon keepers and gamblers in return for not prosecuting them, as well as demanding money from victim in theft case to commence prosecution.

· In re Petition for Review, 140 Idaho 800, 102 P.3d 1119 (2004). Prosecutor disciplined for obtaining grand jury transcript without order of court in case he was prosecuting and giving copy of that transcript to third party engaged in civil litigation against same defendant.

· State ex rel. Nebraska State Bar Ass'n v. Rhodes, 234 Neb. 799, 453 N.W.2d 73, 89-90 (1990). County Attorney disciplined for developing and fostering relationship with person who was defendant in criminal case as well as subject of several ongoing felony investigations. Quoting from another opinion, the Court reviewed the rationale for disqualification of prosecutors: “Courts around the country recognize two policy considerations underlying the disqualification of prosecuting attorneys for a conflict of interest. The first policy served by the rule is fairness to the accused. It is universally recognized that a prosecutor's duty is to obtain justice, not merely to convict.... The second policy served by disqualification of a prosecuting attorney for conflict of interest is the preservation of public confidence in the impartiality and integrity of the criminal justice system. American courts have consistently held that the appearance of impropriety is sufficient to justify disqualification of a prosecuting attorney.” (citations omitted.)

· Matter of McNerthney, 95 Wash. 2d 38, 621 P.2d 731 (1980). Prosecutor learned search warrant being issued to look for drugs at house of acquaintance who prosecutor had previously talked to in attempt to persuade him to stop dealing drugs; prosecutor went out drinking with office associates, became intoxicated and went to aquaintance’s house to yell at him, during which he gave him notice of search warrant. Prosecutor found to have revealed a confidence of his client, the State, in violation of disciplinary rules and letter of admonition issued.

· In re Kenton County Bar Assn., 314 Ky. 664, 236 S.W.2d 906 (1951). It is improper for partner of assistant prosecutor to defend criminal case in same judicial circuit.

· In re Schuler, 818 P.2d 138, 141 (Alaska 1991). District Attorney’s conviction for misdemeanor theft warranted two years' suspension, in light of mitigating circumstances. In rendering its decision, the Court discussed the injury caused by the prosecutor’s actions: “…the duty here was one owed to the public. In light of Schuler's position as District Attorney, his commission of a crime undoubtedly undermined confidence in the legal profession. The public most certainly expects obedience to the law by those with authority to prosecute others for its violation. It undermines the foundations of our criminal justice system to uncover a public servant violating the very statutes he is entrusted with enforcing. By committing a crime, Schuler violated his oath of office as District Attorney for the State of Alaska, and weakened the moral authority of the state to condemn other violations of the criminal law. We therefore conclude that Schuler's misdemeanor theft caused "serious" injury under the relevant ABA Standards.”

· State ex rel. Oklahoma Bar Ass'n v. Page, 754 P.2d 878 (Okla. 1988). Attorney resigned from bar after being convicted of racketeering activities as district attorney.

· People v. Brown, 726 P.2d 638 (Colo. 1986). District Attorney disbarred after he was convicted of altering official documents. He prevailed upon employee of driver control bureau to alter his driving record by deleting two convictions for speeding because they were resulting in higher insurance premiums.

· Runsvold v. Idaho State Bar, 129 Idaho 419, 925 P.2d 1118 (1996). Court held that no actual harm need be proved for rule violation to have occurred, and that – because rules are designed to prevent harm, not just to sanction attorneys after harm has been done – lawyer can be disciplined whether or not conduct caused actual harm to another.

· Grievance Committee for the Southern District of New York v. Simels, 48 F.3d 640 (2d Cir. 1995). Committee on Grievances for Southern District of New York imposed sanction of censure upon Simels for violating Disciplinary Rule 7-104(A)(1) of the American Bar Association's Code of Professional Responsibility (predecessor of current Rule 4.2, MRPC) by contacting individual, whom Simels knew (1) to be represented by counsel on charge he participated in attempted murder of government witness in drug conspiracy trial in which Simels' client was defendant, (2) had agreed to cooperate with government, and (3) had implicated Simels' client in the shooting. Prior to Simels' contact with individual, prosecution had informed Simels and his client that it would be filing complaint against individual and two other codefendants in connection with attempted murder of government witness (so that soon Simels’ client and individual would be facing similar charges in same case). Court of Appeals, disagreeing with Committee’s interpretation of Rule 7-104(A)(1), found that Simels, in interviewing individual, was not interviewing “party” in “same matter,” but rather interviewing potential witness in drug conspiracy case and potential codefendant of his client in related but distinct matter, i.e., attempted murder of witness. Censure was lifted. Court also, noting that requiring federal courts to follow various and often conflicting state court and bar association interpretations of disciplinary rules threatened to “balkanize” federal law, held that interpretation of DR 7-104(A)(1), in federal criminal context was matter of federal law. 

· Ex parte Lawhorn, 581 So.2d 1179 (Ala. 1991). New Rules of Professional Conduct applicable to prosecutors.

· Massameno v. Statewide Grievance Committee, 234 Conn. 539, 663 A.2d 317 (1995). Case arose from allegations that prosecutor had talked to complaining witness in unauthorized absence of her attorney in violation of Rule 4.2, had prosecuted case in absence of probable cause as required by Rule 3.8, had violated Rules 3.4 and 3.5 by requesting psychiatric assessment of child witnesses, and Rule 4.4 by improper cross-examination of defense witness. Proceedings stayed until prosecutor’s assertion that separated of powers doctrine prohibited judicial branch from disciplining prosecutors. Court, thoroughly analyzing the issues involved, held judicial supervision of attorneys through disciplinary process does not violate separation of powers doctrine when applied to prosecutors. [Outcome of disciplinary proceeding not known.
4.
ISSUES RELATED TO DISCOVERY:
 
Charbel did not inform defense at the time of her interviewing a new witness. Charbel has not informed defense of kidnapper’s numerous changes in testimony.
· People v. Mucklow, 35 P.3d 527, 537-538 (Colo. 2000). Prosecutor failed to disclose fact that complaining witnesses had recanted/changed stories to defense, in two separate cases, prior to preliminary hearing; in one case, prosecutor acted on advice of elected prosecutor. Court, referring to ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct, noted that prosecutor’s obligations to see that accused is accorded procedural justice and that guilt is decided upon basis of sufficient evidence, including consideration of exculpatory evidence known to prosecution, goes beyond corollary duty imposed upon prosecutors by constitutional law. “The Rules of Professional Conduct, unlike the rule of law enunciated in Brady, are not premised upon minimal constitutional conformity. Rather, the Rules of Professional Conduct are intended to set forth minimum standards of professional conduct for attorneys licensed to practice law. In most instances, compliance with the Rules' provisions is tested against the conduct of the attorney, not the effect of that conduct upon others. Because Colo. RPC 3.8(d) focuses only upon the attorney's conduct, unlike the requirements of Brady and the cases which apply its constitutional mandate, the effect of the questioned conduct upon the underlying criminal proceeding is not relevant for purposes of determining whether a violation of the rule transpired.” Noting that what constitutes timely disclosure for purposes of Rule 3.8(d) depends on facts and circumstances of each case, Court held prosecutor’s decision to not turn over exculpatory information in both cases prior to preliminary hearings because she believed information would not change outcome of proceedings is not valid reason to circumvent Rule 3.8(d). Interesting dissenting opinion (taking position that insufficient evidence of violation of Rule 3.8).

· Idaho State Bar v. Gantenbein, 133 Idaho 316, 986 P.2d 339 (1999). Attorney found to have violated Rule 3.4 and 4.1 as result of redacting information from medical report during discovery in personal injury action. Attorney suspended for 24 months.

· Matter of Price, 238 Kan. 426, 709 P.2d 986 (1985). County Attorney suspended for repeated failure to abide by discovery orders issued by court and repeated misrepresentations to judge and defense counsel in one case and wearing of World War II German officer's uniform with Nazi insignia while in court prosecuting another case. 

· In Re Jordan, Opinion No. 2004-B-2397 (La. S. Ct. June 29, 2005). Eyewitness to murder gave three statements to police – on night of murder, “visibly shaken” witness said not get good look and probably could not identify perpetrators; three days after murder, witness described clothing, height and hair of the shooter after saying not have contacts in or glasses on and not sure if imagining some of shooter’s appearance; and three weeks after the murder, witness identified someone from photographic lineup. During trial preparation, prosecutor interviewed eyewitness, who told him she was nearsighted and only needed glasses or contacts for nighttime driving and not to see at close distances. Prosecutor decided not need to tell defense either that eyewitness not wearing glasses or contacts on night of crime or about second statement given to police three days after murder because not exculpatory. Supreme Court found prosecutor violated Rule 3.8(d) by failing to disclose second statement to defense. Prosecutor suspended from practice of law for three months, but suspension was deferred. 

· Feld's Case, 149 N.H. 19, 28, 815 A.2d 383 (2002). Attorney suspended for assisting in, condoning and making inaccurate and incomplete sworn responses that he knew were inaccurate in violation of Rule 3.4 of the Rules of Professional Conduct. Court also found that attorney invoked attorney-client privilege during deposition when knew invocation of privilege not legitimate, but rather bad faith effort to impede opponent's discovery. “Such conduct violates not only Rule 3.4(d), but also Rule 3.4(c), which requires a lawyer to obey the rules of a tribunal, including Superior Court Rule 35(b)(1), which requires compliance with legitimate discovery requests.” Court also reiterated that, in disciplinary cases involving dishonesty, lawyer must admit to professional misconduct to truly demonstrate remorse for purposes of mitigation.

· Disciplinary Counsel v. Wrenn, 99 Ohio St. 3d 222, 790 N.E.2d 1195 (2003). Prosecutor disciplined for failure to disclose exculpatory evidence in child molestation case, i.e., DNA results which favored defendant and victim’s change in story. Prosecutor negotiated plea with defendant without disclosing this information.

· Disciplinary Counsel v. Jones, 66 Ohio St. 3d 369, 613 N.E.2d 178, 179 (1993) Exhibits introduced at first trial of defendant not found before case was retried; during break in retrial, prosecutor found exhibits in their exhibit bag and gave them to deputy clerk of court, telling him what case they belonged to and that case being tried. When trial resumed, prosecutor not bring discovery or whereabouts of exhibits to attention of either judge or defense attorney; just before argument, bailiff obtained exhibits from clerk’s office and judge allowed late introduction. In disciplinary proceeding, prosecutor admitted not tell defense attorney due to acrimonious relationship. Finding the prosecutor’s actions violated DR 7-102(A)(3) (concealing or knowingly failing to disclose that which he or she is required by law to reveal), 7-103(B) (failing to timely disclose the existence of evidence that tends to negate guilt, mitigate the degree of the offense, or reduce the punishment), and 1-102(A)(5) (engaging in conduct prejudicial to the administration of justice), the Court characterized role of prosecutor as that of "standard bearer" of "truth and fairness" and found that Jone's "deceptive conduct * * * flies in the face of his public mandate to protect the rights of all citizens." 

· In Matter of Humphries, 354 S.C. 567, 582 S.E.2d 728 (2003). Prosecutor walked in as police surreptitiously listening to confidential conversation between defense counsel and defendant in capital case and told police to stop; prosecutor left without verifying police did stop listening. Later heard tape had been made of the conversation and received discovery request from defense counsel. Prosecutor’s failure to respond to defense counsel's discovery requests by reporting rumored existence of videotape recording of meeting of defendant and his former attorney, determine whether rumored existence of tape was correct, and promptly provide defense counsel with copy of tape once existence verified found to have violated Rule 3.4(c)(lawyer shall not knowingly disobey obligation under rules of tribunal except for open refusal based on assertion that no valid obligation exists), Rule 3.4(d)(lawyer shall not, in pretrial procedure, fail to make reasonably diligent effort to comply with legally proper discovery request by opposing party), Rule 8.4(a) (it is professional misconduct for lawyer to violate the Rules of Professional Conduct); and Rule 8.4(e) (it is professional misconduct for lawyer to engage in conduct that is prejudicial to administration of justice). One-year suspension ordered.

· In re Grant, 343 S.C. 528, 541 S.E.2d 540 (2001). Supreme Court held that prosecutor’s violation of discovery requirements set out in Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963) – he failed to fully disclose exculpatory material and impeachment evidence regarding statements given by prosecution's key witness in murder case – violated Rules 3.4(d)(failing to make diligent effort to comply with discovery request of opposing party); Rule 3.8(d)(failing to make timely disclosure to defense of known evidence or information that tends to negate guilt of accused or mitigate offense); Rule 8.4(a)(violating Rules of Professional Conduct); and Rule 8.4(e)(engaging in conduct that is prejudicial to administration of justice).

· In re Conduct of Gustafson, 327 Or. 636, 968 P.2d 367 (1998). Deputy District Attorney disciplined for, inter alia, threatening defense attorney with criminal or ethical prosecution in order to obtain favorable testimony.

5.
DISHONESTY OR MORAL TURPITUDE:

Charbel, Judge McMurdie, and Public Defender Johnson conspired to have Stuart ruled incompetent to prevent Stuart from being allowed to represent Himself; and to protect the prosecutor from having to respond to Stuart’s petitions, as the Petitions could not be responded to by the prosecutor without the Court dismissing the Criminal Case with prejudice.
· State ex rel. Nebraska State Bar Ass'n v. Cook, 194 Neb. 364, 232 N.W.2d 120, 129 (1975). Attorney given three year suspension for committing perjury while testifying as witness for United States in prosecution for obstruction of justice and conspiracy. Court provided definition of “lie:” “To lie is to make an untrue statement with intent to deceive. Webster's Third New International Dictionary, Unabridged. Even though a statement as to the truth of a fact is mistaken, the statement is not a lie if the sayer himself honestly believes it to be true.”

· O'Meara's Case, 150 N.H. 157, 834 A.2d 235 (2003). Attorney disciplined for false statements made while appearing pro se in divorce and custody matters.

· In re Case of Budnitz, 139 N.H. 489, 658 A.2d 1197 (1995). Attorney disbarred for making false statements in disciplinary proceeding.

· State ex rel. Oklahoma Bar Ass'n v. Scanland, 475 P.2d 373 (Okla. 1970). Former prosecutor disbarred for attempting to bribe police investigator for purposes of destroying arrest record. In reaching decision, Court reiterated that “a District Attorney, or his assistant, is a minister of justice to a degree second only to judges. Accordingly, our views in this case are similar to those expressed by the Court in Re Stolen, supra, and, in which, it was said: 'We consider that upon two grounds the judgment of this court must be as hereinafter pronounced: First, the offense of respondent betrays a lack of moral stamina, and therefore a lack of moral character, which renders the respondent an unfit person to hold the office of attorney at law; and, second, the offense is of so grave a character as to call for serious treatment, not only as a matter of discipline to the respondent, but for its restraining influence upon others.'”

· In re Attorney C, 47 P.3d 1167 (Colo. 2002). Application of rule of professional conduct regarding special responsibilities of prosecutor in criminal trial requires court to impose materiality standard; when prosecutor is aware of exculpatory evidence before any critical stage of proceeding, it must be disclosed before proceeding takes place; rule of professional conduct governing duty of prosecutor to timely disclose exculpatory evidence includes mens rea of intent; and, under facts of this case, failure to disclose exculpatory evidence to counsel for accused until after preliminary hearing did not violate rules of professional conduct.

· People v. Mucklow, 35 P.3d 527 (Colo. 2000). Prosecutor violated duty to disclose when he failed to inform defense, before preliminary hearing in sexual abuse case, that child victim had recanted portions of her earlier statements and advanced new and different version of prior events.

· The Florida Bar v. Cox, 794 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 2001). Prosecutor suspended for concealing testifying informant’s true name from defense counsel, judge and jury. Prosecutor knew informant’s correct name but, listed her on complaint by name she had used during Internet child pornography investigation. Witness had admissible prior convictions. Presumptive penalty was disbarment. 

· In re Petition for Review of Hearing Committee of Professional, 140 Idaho 800, 102 P.3d 1119 (2004). Attorney disciplined for obtaining grand jury transcript without order of court in case he was prosecuting and giving copy of that transcript to third party engaged in civil litigation against same defendant.

· In re Jordan, 278 Kan, 254, 91 P.3d 1168 (2004). Prosecutor’s false statement to court regarding her participation in securing warrant for arrest of defense witness resulted in public censure. Same prosecutor failed to disclose evidence of victim’s cocaine usage while arguing that defendant secretly caused her to ingest cocaine at time of commission of crime.

· The Florida Bar v. Von Zamft, 814 So.2d 385 (Fla. 2002). Prosecutor disciplined for ex parte communication with judge, personal friend with whom he was having lunch, regarding motion in capital murder case after being told by judge not to discuss case.

· In re Conduct of Burrows, 291 Or. 135, 629 P.2d 820 (1981). Prosecutor disciplined for, inter alia, improper ex parte communication with judge about defendant working with police and passing polygraph. 

· In re Barnes, 281 Or. 375, 574 P.2d 657 (1978). Deputy District Attorney reprimanded for obtaining search warrant for blood sample, when he knew hearing had been scheduled to determine if warrant should issue.

· Office of Disciplinary Counsel v. Surrick, 561 Pa. 167, 749 A.2d 441, 449 (2000). Attorney suspended for five years for reckless allegation, made in motion to recuse, that two appellate judges had been “fixed” against Surrick’s case. In reaching its decision concernng the appropriate sanction against Surrick, the Court noted, “The purpose of our system of professional responsibility and disciplinary enforcement is to protect the public, the profession and the courts from unfit attorneys. An accusation of judicial impropriety is not a matter to be taken frivolously. An attorney bringing such an accusation has an obligation to obtain some minimal factual support before leveling charges that carry explosive repercussions. When an attorney makes an accusation of judicial impropriety without first undertaking a reasonable investigation of the truth of that accusation, he injures the public, which depends upon the unbiased integrity of the judiciary, the profession itself, whose coin of the realm is their ability to rely upon the honesty of each other in their daily endeavors, and the courts, who must retain the respect of the public and the profession in order to function as the arbiter of justice. ‘Truth is the cornerstone of the judicial system; a license to practice law requires allegiance and fidelity to truth.’ When a lawyer holds the truth to be of so little value that it can be recklessly disregarded when his temper and personal paranoia dictate, that lawyer should not be permitted to represent the public before the courts of this Commonwealth.” (Citations omitted.)

6.
MISCELLANEOUS:
· Matter of Carlson, 268 Ga. 335, 489 S.E.2d 834 (1997). Attorney, convicted of flagrant failure to pay child support, was held to have committed crime of moral turpitude and thus violated ethical rules. License suspended for twelve months or until child support arrearage was fulfilled, whichever period was longer.

· In re Discipline of Attorney, 442 Mass. 660, 815 N.E.2d 1072 (2004). Attorney did not commit ethical violation by delivering copy of state trooper’s deposition testimony to trooper’s supervisor during personal meeting in which attorney expressed his opinion that trooper was incompetent to investigate fires and explosions.

· Lorain Cty. Bar Assn. v. Ross, 97 Ohio St. 3d 224, 778 N.E.2d 39 (2002). Failure to cooperate in investigation of disciplinary complaint warranted public censure.

· Disciplinary Counsel v. Booher, 75 Ohio St. 3d 509, 664 N.E.2d 522 (1996). Public defender disciplined for engaging in sexual activity with client in jail visitation room.

· In Matter of McFarland, 360 S.C. 101, 600 S.E.2d 537 (2004). Attorney received public reprimand for failure to respond to discovery in timely manner and failure to cooperate with disciplinary investigation.

· In Matter of Anonymous Member of SC Bar, 346 S.C. 177, 552 S.E.2d 10 (2001). In disciplining civil attorney for failure to supervise junior associates, Court looked to Rule 5.1 and held that (1) supervisory attorney can be disciplined for failing to take reasonable measures in supervising attorneys even not know of supervised attorney's inappropriate behavior, (2) law firm partner must take action after discovering another attorney in firm has engaged in ethical misconduct, and (3) attorney need not be day-to-day supervisor of attorney committing misconduct to create liability.

7.
MISREPRESENTATION OF FACTS OR LAW:

Defendants’ previous public defenders, who were more correctly entitled prosecutor’s assistants, attempted to obfuscate facts and laws in this matter.
· In Matter of Smith v. Bd. of Commissioners of Ala St Bar, 284 Ala. 420, 225 So. 2d 829 (1969). Attorney disciplined for conspiring to prevent true and accurate records to be kept relating to divorce cases filed in court.

· In Disciplinary Matter Involving Walton, 676 P.2d 1078 (Alaska 1984). Attorney given public censure for creating and admitting document that purported to be first deed of trust when it actually was subordinate deed.

· Matter of Stump, 621 P.2d 263 (Alaska 1980), overruled on other ground, Matter of Buckalew, 731 P.2d 48 (Alaska 1986). Attorney suspended for five years for manufacturing document for use in his own behalf in civil case and falsely testifying that it was authentic.

· Matter of Hansen, 179 Ariz. 229, 877 P.2d 802 (1994). Assistant city prosecutor censured for telling court and defense counsel that complaining witness did not appear when in fact witness had appeared and prosecutor had told her she was free to leave. When court did not recess until following day as anticipated, prosecutor told court witness had not appeared to cover her mistake.

· In re Cardwell, 50 P.3d 897 (Colo. 2002). Defense counsel disciplined for making knowingly false representations to prosecutor regarding client’s criminal history to induce plea agreement and to court for sentencing purposes.

· In re Pautler, 47 P.3d 1175 (Colo. 2002). Deputy District Attorney disciplined for misrepresenting himself as public defender in attempt to convince wanted murder suspect to turn himself in. Court held that ‘[n]o imminent public harm exception existed to the ethical principle that a lawyer may not engage in deceptive conduct, and thus deputy district attorney who deceived a murder suspect in order to encourage his surrender was not justified in violating the professional conduct rule prohibiting conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or misrepresentation.”

· People v. Reichman, 819 P.2d 1035 (Colo. 1991). Prosecutor disciplined for filing sham complaint and preparing sham report against undercover police officer in order to help protect identity of police officer.

· Matter of Mitchell, 244 Ga. 766, 262 S.E.2d 89 (1979). Attorney who not only encouraged witnesses to testify falsely in paternity hearing, but also called them so could testify falsely was disbarred.

· Idaho State Bar v. Malmin, 139 Idaho 304, 78 P.3d 371 (2003). Attorney disciplined for violation of 8.4(c) (professional misconduct for lawyer to engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or misrepresentation) due to telling client that papers had been filed when they had not. 

· In re Crisel, 101 Ill. 2d 332, 461 N.E.2d 994, 999 (1984). Crisel, elected prosecutor, who failed at attempt to kill self with gun, filed false police report to cover up bullet holes inside car. Court found that fabrication of report that attorney was victim of crime showed dishonesty and misrepresentation. “Respondent's intentional misrepresentations were closely related to, and in complete contravention of, his responsibility as a State's Attorney, to enforce the law. These acts were evidence of his lack of professional and personal honesty, threatening the integrity of the legal profession and the administration of justice.” Crisel was suspended, but suspension was stayed and he was put on probation due to psychologically impairment.

· Committee of Professional Ethics and Conduct of Iowa State Bar Assn. v. Ramey, 512 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa 1994). Experienced prosecutor, when confronted with chain of custody problem, falsely stated that he had personally examined money in evidence and that serial numbers matched up (they did not) thereby violating ethical rule prohibiting conduct involving misrepresentation. In separate case, prosecutor failed to disclose impeachment material in violation of ethical duty to disclose. Ramey’s license was indefinitely suspended. 

· In re Jordan, 278 Kan. 254, 91 P.3d 1168 (2004). In one case, prosecutor made false statements to court regarding her knowledge of investigation of or arrest warrant for defense witness in midst of trial; trial resulted in mistrial and charges later dismissed. In second case, same prosecutor failed to disclose evidence of victims’ cocaine usage while arguing that defendant secretly caused her to ingest cocaine at time of commission of crime and asked questions had been instructed not to ask witness; second trial ended in mistrial and charges later dismissed. Court found that prosecutor had made misrepresentation of fact in violation of Rule 3.3, and had failed to disclose material that should have been disclosed under Rules 3.4 and 3.8, with both acts constituting conduct prejudicial to administration of justice under Rule 8.4. Public censure issued. 

· Matter of Carpenter, 248 Kan. 619, 808 P.2d 1341 (1991). Assistant District Attorney publicly censured for stating in her opening statement that victim of sexual assault had contracted gonorrhea from defendant and asking questions to establish that fact in direct examination of three witnesses and cross examination of defendant when District Attorney’s Office had credible evidence to establish that victim was not so infected.

· Matter of Price, 238 Kan. 426, 709 P.2d 986 (1985). County Attorney suspended for numerous acts, including repeated failure to abide by discovery orders issued by court and repeated misrepresentations to judge and defense counsel in one case. 

· In re Foley, 439 Mass. 324, 787 N.E.2d 561 (2003). Defense attorney suspended for fabricating false testimony for his client in prosecution for DUI and possession of firearm. Defense counsel and client met on several occasions and made up story to explain gun in car and bullets in defendant’s pocket. Defense counsel relayed concocted story to prosecutor.

· State ex rel. Nebraska State Bar Ass'n v. Zakrzewski, 252 Neb 40, 560 N.W.2d 150 (1997). Attorney filed affidavit in which he stated that opposing counsel had counseled opposing party to file false claim of child sexual assault. Court, noting that attorney failed to investigate and that “[s]uch a failure to properly investigate [rose] to the level of extreme carelessness and surely constitute[ed] recklessly negligent conduct,” disciplined attorney for signing affidavit which contained false statement about opposing counsel’s involvement in making of false claim.

· Matter of Lindsey, 112 N.M. 17, 810 P.2d 1237 (1991). Prosecutor suspended for knowingly misrepresenting to court and defense counsel that police officer prosecutor had summoned to courtroom was arresting officer when true arresting officer had resigned and moved out-of-state. In reliance on prosecutor’s assertion that arresting officer was present, plea was entered. Defendant told his counsel that not think officer was same one but could not be sure because of intoxication at time of arrest.

· In re Dreiband, 77 N.Y.S.2d 585 (N.Y.A.D. 1 Dept. 1948). Prosecutor disciplined for knowingly using false testimony of prosecution witness during closing argument. 

· Lorain Cty. Bar Assn. v. Ross, 97 Ohio St. 3d 224, 778 N.E.2d 39 (2002). Failure to cooperate in investigation of disciplinary complaint warranted public reprimand.

· Disciplinary Counsel v. Greene, 74 Ohio St. 3d 14, 655 N.E.2d 1299, 1301 (1995). Prosecutor disciplined for knowingly lying to trial court in order to obtain dismissal of charges. Even though ticket supported by facts establishing that school zone was in operation at time of traffic offense, prosecutor, in order to obtain dismissal, told court that school zone not in operation. "It is true that the vigorous and effective representation of a client is the responsibility of all attorneys. This duty, however, does not exist in isolation from the other obligations imposed upon an attorney through our Disciplinary Rules. In addition to the commitment to a client, a lawyer's responsibilities include a devotion to the public good and to the maintenance and improvement of the administration of justice. [T]he attorney's duty, as an officer of the court, is to uphold the legal process and demonstrate respect for the legal system by at all times being truthful with a court and refraining from knowingly making statements of fact or law that are not true." Court also noted that “As a government lawyer, respondent has a duty on behalf of his client to obtain a conviction of the charged offense.”

· In re Conduct of Phillips, 338 Or. 125, 107 P.3d 615 (2005). In context of state’s disciplinary rule making conduct involving misrepresentation professional misconduct, Court noted that to establish that attorney made misrepresentation, Bar must prove by clear and convincing evidence that misrepresentation was knowing, false, and material such that it would or could significantly influence hearer's decision-making process. Court also reiterated that lawyer makes misrepresentation either when lawyer makes affirmative false statement or when lawyer remains silent despite having duty to speak.

· In re Flannery, 334 Or. 224, 47 P.3d 891 (2002). Prosecutor publicly reprimanded for making intentional false statements in application for drivers license.

· In re Gustafson, 338 Or. 468, 41 P.3d 1063 (2002). Prosecutor disbarred for failure to comply with juvenile court’s expunction proceeding (she produced some of the records for her disciplinary proceeding) and for testifying falsely that she had produced all records relevant to expunction proceeding.

· In re Conduct of Gustafson, 327 Or. 636, 968 P.2d 367 (1998). Deputy District Attorney disciplined for, inter alia, misrepresenting matters to court by failing to disclose impeachment material.

· In re King, 7 Utah 2d 258, 322 P.2d 1095 (1958). Attorney disciplined for failure to rectify client’s perjury during court hearing.
We cannot permit a member of the bar to exonerate himself from failure to disclose known perjury by a self-serving statement that in his judgment he had a duty of non-disclosure so as to protect his client which is paramount to his duty to disclose the same to the court, of which he is an officer, and to which he in fact, owes a primary duty under circumstances such as are evidenced in this case. Nor can we subscribe to any principle that would permit a member of the bar to bide his time and decide himself when the disclosure should be made. This is particularly so, when, as here, it was made immediately after the falsity had been literally pried out of the false witnesses by opposition counsel, and at a time when a shadow already has been cast on a sincerity which was not evident prior to the time of such forced disclosure.
We believe the answer in this case can be found in the language of Thornton on 'Attorneys at Law,' Vol. 2, p. 1235, Sec. 822, quoted by respondent, where it is said:
'An attorney is never justified in continuing a case after he has knowledge of the fact that it is being supported by perjured testimony; and if he proceeds with the trial thereafter, without acquainting the court of the fact that the testimony is false and seeks to recover judgment on such testimony, his misconduct merits disbarment.'
Id., 322 P.2d at 1098.

8.
PERJURED OR FALSE TESTIMONY, POTENTIAL OR ACTUAL:
· Matter of Stump, 621 P.2d 263 (Alaska 1980) (Overruled as to degree of presumptive discipline in Matter of Buckalew, 731 P.2d 48 (Alaska 1986)). Attorney suspended for five years for manufacturing document for use in his own behalf in civil case and falsely testifying that it was authentic.

· In Matter of Peasley, 208 Ariz. 27, 90 P.3d 764 (2004). Prosecutor disbarred for intentionally presenting perjured testimony through police detective to establish critical fact in two separate capital murder trials. Substantial experience, dishonest motive and repeated misconduct were all aggravating factors. 

· Matter of Mitchell, 244 Ga. 766, 262 S.E.2d 89 (1979). Attorney who encouraged group of six witnesses to testify falsely in paternity hearing and then called witnesses who so testified was disbarred.
9.
PUBLICITY/NEWS MEDIA:
· State ex rel. Nebraska State Bar Ass'n v. Michaelis, 316 N.W.2d 46 (Neb. 1982). Attorney disbarred for public comments impugning reputations of several attorneys including comments attributing unethical or illegal conduct to them. 

· In re Duncan, 340 S.C. 622, 533 S.E.2d 894 (2000). Criminal defense attorney indefinitely suspended for releasing copy of videotaped conversation with client to news media with intent to expose actions of police and influence client’s upcoming capital murder trial to client’s advantage, testifying falsely before federal grand jury denying release of tape, and conviction for making false declaration to grand jury.

· Zimmermann v. Board of Professional Responsibility, 764 S.W.2d 757 (Tenn. 1989). Prosecutor privately reprimanded for improper statements made to news media immediately after preliminary hearing (about evidence not introduced at preliminary hearing) in one case and improper statements prior to sentencing proceeding in another. Court, although rejecting constitutional challenge to application of rule, noted appreciation to NDAA and Tennessee prosecution and defense associations for amicus curiae briefs.

· Lawyer Disciplinary Board v. Sims, 212 W. Va. 463, 574 S.E.2d 795 (2002). Prosecutor disciplined for repeatedly making improper extrajudicial statements to media; appropriate punishment was public reprimand when had already been removed from office. Court held that repeated and intentional violations of Rules 3.6 (a) and 3.8 (e) fall within ambit of 8.4.

10.
WITNESSES: 

Communication with Witnesses;
· In re Disciplinary Proceedings Against Bonet, 144 Wash. 2d 502, 29 P.3d 1242 (2001). Prosecuting attorney found to have violated Rules 3.4(b), 8.4(b) and 8.4 (d) by offering to dismiss criminal charges against potential witness for criminal defendant if witness would absent himself from criminal defendant's trial by invoking witness's right against self-incrimination.

· Matter of Price, 238 Kan. 426, 709 P.2d 986 (1985). County Attorney disciplined for repeated failure to abide by discovery orders issued by court and repeated misrepresentations to judge and defense counsel. In second matter, Respondent failed to represent State’s interest as appellee in appeal from conviction of forgery due to his failure to file brief and, on day before oral argument was scheduled in Court of Appeals, calling defense counsel and offering to confess error, resulting in reversal and order for new trial.

· Matter of Disciplinary Proceedings Against Lindberg, 173 Wis. 2d 588, 494 N.W.2d 421 (1993). Prosecutor disciplined for failure to file journal entries in numerous cases and for failure to make good faith effort to locate victim of crime for preliminary hearing.

11.
NO HARM NEED BE CAUSED TO VICTIM:
· Runsvold v. Idaho State Bar, 129 Idaho 419, 925 P.2d 1118 (1996). Court held that no actual harm need be proved for rule violation to have occurred, and that – because rules are designed to prevent harm, not just to sanction attorneys after harm has been done – lawyer can be disciplined whether or not conduct caused actual harm to another.

12.
COMPETENCY:


Defendants Public Defenders Johnson and/or Harrison missed appointments to see evidence, did not interview witness, filed very few motions, tried to have Plaintiff ruled incompetent, never filed Notices of Appearances, lied to Plaintiff, did not seek evidence, agreed and requested continuances against Plaintiff’s orders, refused to withdraw even after numerous written oral requests by Plaintiff, and ONLY assisted Prosecutor.

· In matter of McNally, 901 P.2d 415 (Alaska 1995). Attorney disciplined for failure to appear on calendar call for two separate criminal cases.

· In Matter of Conduct of McNabb, 395 P.2d 847 (Alaska 1964). Attorney disciplined for failure to appear at pretrial conferences in five different cases.

· Matter of Offenhartz, 173 Ariz. 382, 843 P.2d 1274 (1992). Defense counsel suspended for ineffective representation, i.e., representation that was so deficient that was likely different result would have been obtained by competent counsel.

· People v. Bonner, 927 P.2d 836 (Colo. 1996). Defense counsel in criminal case disciplined for not reviewing police reports, preliminary hearing transcript or anything else after being retained by defendant. When court became aware of same, it informed defendant and allowed him to hire new counsel. Complaint with disciplinary authority was filed. 

· In re Guy, 756 A.2d 875 (Del. Supr. 2000). Defense attorney disciplined for failure to interview known potential defense witnesses, failure to properly inform defendant of possible consequences of rejection of plea offer, failure to attend first scheduled sentencing appearance, and failure to file appeal in timely manner.

· Matter of Atkins, 253 Ga. 319, 320 S.E.2d 146 (1984). Defense counsel in capital murder case disbarred for failure to familiarize himself with even most basic trial procedures. Counsel was unaware before commencement of trial that there were two phases to capital case, presented no mitigation witnesses, and made closing argument in punishment phase that consisted of four sentences. 

· Office of Disciplinary Counsel v. Breiner, 89 Haw. 167, 969 P.2d 1285 (1999). Six month suspension warranted due to attorney’s behavior in single trial (consisting of argument during opening statements, argumentative and disrespectful cross-examination, and improper comments in presence of jury on two occasions) which resulted in attorney being convicted of four counts of criminal contempt of court by trial judge, prolonged trial itself, and required prosecution and defendant’s subsequent counsel to expend considerable time on appeal addressing effect of attorney behavior before trial court.

· Lawyer Disciplinary Bd. v. Turgeon, 210 W.Va. 181, 557 S.E.2d 235 (2000). Attorney disciplined for incompetent representation of client in murder case and in separate narcotics prosecution.

· In re Disciplinary Proceedings Against Dumke, 248 Wis. 2d 704, 635 N.W.2d 594 (2001). Attorney disciplined for failure to provide competent representation in sexually violent predator proceeding.
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